EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA - 16 Weeks and 52 Weeks Ended January 2, 2015 and 17 Weeks and 53 Weeks Ended January 3, 2014   A-14

2014 Adjusted Free Cash Flow   A-15

2015 Outlook - Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Earnings Per Share - Diluted, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Development Margin   A-16

2015 Outlook -  Adjusted Free Cash Flow and Normalized Adjusted Free Cash Flow  A-17

Non-GAAP Financial Measures   A-18

Consolidated Balance Sheets   A-21

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows   A-22

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

FINANCIAL SCHEDULES

QUARTER 4, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported Europe As Adjusted

16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended 17 Weeks Ended Certain Rescission 17 Weeks Ended

January 2, 2015 Charges January 2, 2015  January 3, 2014 Charges Adjustment January 3, 2014

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   195$   -$   195$   200$   -$   (1)$   199$

Resort management and other services   89 - 89 89 - - 89

Financing   39 - 39 44 - - 44

Rental   73 - 73 69 - - 69

Cost reimbursements   115 - 115 125 - - 125

Total revenues   511 - 511 527 - (1) 526

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   58 - 58 57 - - 57

Marketing and sales   98 - 98 96 - - 96

Resort management and other services   58 - 58 63 - - 63

Financing   8 - 8 9 - - 9

Rental   72 - 72 82 - - 82

General and administrative   32 - 32 33 - - 33

Organizational and separation related - - - 5 (5) - -

Litigation settlement 24 (24) - 5 (5) - -

Consumer financing interest 8 - 8 9 - - 9

Royalty fee   19 - 19 21 - - 21

Cost reimbursements   115 - 115 125 - - 125

Total expenses   492 (24) 468 505 (10) - 495

Gains and other income   3 (3) - - - - -

Interest expense (4) - (4) (4) - - (4)

Impairment charges on equity investment   - - - (1) 1 - -

Income before income taxes   18 21 39 17 11 (1) 27

Provision for income taxes   (17) 1 (16) (11) (3) (1) (15)

Net income   1$   22$   23$   6$   8$   (2)$   12$

Earnings per share - Basic   0.02$   0.71$   0.16$   0.34$

Earnings per share - Diluted   0.01$   0.69$   0.15$   0.32$

Basic Shares 32.5 32.5 35.4 35.4

Diluted Shares 33.4 33.4 36.6 36.6

As Reported As Reported

16 Weeks Ended 17 Weeks Ended

January 2, 2015 January 3, 2014

Contract Sales

Vacation ownership 212$   206$

Residential products   3 7

Total contract sales 215$   213$

NOTE:  Earnings per share - Basic and Earnings per share - Diluted are calculated using whole dollars.  Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014, we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year

presentation for consistency.

(In millions, except per share amounts)

A-1

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

16 Weeks Ended January 2, 2015 and 17 Weeks Ended January 3, 2014

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported Europe As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended 53 Weeks Ended Certain Rescission 53 Weeks Ended

January 2, 2015 Charges January 2, 2015  January 3, 2014 Charges Adjustment January 3, 2014

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   648$   -$   648$   672$   -$   (21)$   651$

Resort management and other services   298 - 298 290 - - 290

Financing   129 - 129 141 - - 141

Rental   264 - 264 262 - - 262

Cost reimbursements   397 - 397 385 - - 385

Total revenues   1,736 - 1,736 1,750 - (21) 1,729

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   197 - 197 214 - (7) 207

Marketing and sales   315 - 315 316 (2) (2) 312

Resort management and other services   199 - 199 206 - - 206

Financing   24 - 24 25 - - 25

Rental   238 - 238 251 - - 251

General and administrative   99 - 99 99 - - 99

Organizational and separation related 3 (3) - 12 (12) - -

Litigation settlement 19 (19) - 4 (4) - -

Consumer financing interest 26 - 26 31 - - 31

Royalty fee   60 - 60 62 - - 62

Impairment   1 (1) - 1 (1) - -

Cost reimbursements   397 - 397 385 - - 385

Total expenses   1,578 (23) 1,555 1,606 (19) (9) 1,578

Gains and other income   5 (5) - 1 - - 1

Interest expense (12) - (12) (13) - - (13)

Impairment charges on equity investment   - - - (1) 1 - -

Income before income taxes   151 18 169 131 20 (12) 139

Provision for income taxes   (70) 2 (68) (51) (5) 2 (54)

Net income   81$   20$   101$   80$   15$   (10)$   85$

Earnings per share - Basic   2.40$   3.01$   2.25$   2.40$

Earnings per share - Diluted   2.33$   2.93$   2.18$   2.31$

Basic Shares 33.7 33.7 35.4 35.4

Diluted Shares 34.6 34.6 36.6 36.6

As Reported As Reported

52 Weeks Ended 53 Weeks Ended

January 2, 2015 January 3, 2014

Contract Sales

Vacation ownership 699$   679$

Residential products   14 15

Total contract sales 713$   694$

NOTE:  Earnings per share - Basic and Earnings per share - Diluted are calculated using whole dollars.  Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014, we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year

presentation for consistency.

(In millions, except per share amounts)

A-2

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

52 Weeks Ended January 2, 2015 and 53 Weeks Ended January 3, 2014

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

16 Weeks Ended Certain 16 Weeks Ended 17 Weeks Ended Certain 17 Weeks Ended

January 2, 2015 Charges January 2, 2015  January 3, 2014 Charges January 3, 2014

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   174$   -$   174$   176$   -$   176$

Resort management and other services   79 - 79 79 - 79

Financing   36 - 36 41 - 41

Rental   65 - 65 61 - 61

Cost reimbursements   102 - 102 111 - 111

Total revenues   456 - 456 468 - 468

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   50 - 50 47 - 47

Marketing and sales   84 - 84 83 - 83

Resort management and other services   50 - 50 55 - 55

Rental   63 - 63 74 - 74

Litigation settlement 24 (24) - - - -

Royalty fee   3 - 3 4 - 4

Cost reimbursements   102 - 102 111 - 111

Total expenses   376 (24) 352 374 - 374

Gains and other income   3 (3) - - - -

Impairment charges on equity investment   - - - (1) 1 -

Segment financial results 83$   21$   104$   93$   1$   94$

As Reported As Reported

16 Weeks Ended 17 Weeks Ended

January 2, 2015 January 3, 2014

Contract Sales

Vacation ownership 186$   179$

Residential products   3 7

Total contract sales 189$   186$

(In millions)

A-3

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA SEGMENT

16 Weeks Ended January 2, 2015 and 17 Weeks Ended January 3, 2014

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

NOTE:  Beginning with the fourth quarter of 2014 we have combined results from Other into Resort management and other services and have recast prior year presentation for consistency.

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain 52 Weeks Ended 53 Weeks Ended Certain 53 Weeks Ended

January 2, 2015 Charges January 2, 2015  January 3, 2014 Charges January 3, 2014

Revenues

Sale of vacation ownership products   578$   -$   578$   583$   -$   583$

Resort management and other services   263 - 263 255 - 255

Financing   120 - 120 132 - 132

Rental   234 - 234 233 - 233

Cost reimbursements   354 - 354 342 - 342

Total revenues   1,549 - 1,549 1,545 - 1,545

Expenses

Cost of vacation ownership products   170 - 170 184 - 184

Marketing and sales   272 - 272 270 - 270

Resort management and other services   169 - 169 176 - 176

Rental   209 - 209 222 - 222

Organizational and separation related 1 (1) - - - -

Litigation settlement 19 (19) - (1) 1 -

Royalty fee   9 - 9 10 - 10

Impairment   1 (1) - - - -

Cost reimbursements   354 - 354 342 - 342

Total expenses   1,204 (21) 1,183 1,203 1 1,204

Gains and other income   5 (5) - 1 - 1

Impairment charges on equity investment   - - - (1) 1 -

Segment financial results 350$   16$   366$   342$   -$   342$

As Reported As Reported

52 Weeks Ended 53 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2015 January 3, 2014

Contract Sales

Vacation ownership 620$   608$

Residential products   14 15

Total contract sales 634$   623$

(In millions)

A-4

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA SEGMENT

52 Weeks Ended January 2, 2015 and 53 Weeks Ended January 3, 2014

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

[…]

Vacation ownership 699$   679$

Residential products   14   15

Total contract sales 713   694

Revenue recognition adjustments:

Reportability
 1

(15)   9

Europe rescission adjustment
2

-   21

Sales Reserve
3

(32)   (36)

Other
4

(18)   (16)

Sale of vacation ownership products 648$   672$

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF EXPENSES)

($ in millions)

Revenue Revenue

As Reported Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Europe Recognition As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 52 Weeks Ended 53 Weeks Ended Certain Rescission Reportability 53 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2015 Charges Adjustment January 2, 2015  January 3, 2014 Charges Adjustment Adjustment January 3, 2014

Sale of vacation ownership products 648$   -$   15$   663$   672$   -$   (21)$   (9)$   642$

Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 197 - 4 201 214 - (7) (3) 204

Marketing and sales 315 - 1 316 316 (2) (2) (1) 311

Development margin 136$   -$   10$   146$   142$   2$   (12)$   (5)$   127$

Development margin percentage
1

20.9% 22.0% 21.2% 19.8%

2
  Adjustment to eliminate the impact of extended rescission periods in our Europe segment.  Please see page A-19 for additional information.

3
 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.

4
 Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

[…]

52 Weeks Ended 53 Weeks Ended

January 2, 2015 January 3, 2014

Contract sales

Vacation ownership 620$   608$

Residential products   14   15

Total contract sales 634   623

Revenue recognition adjustments:

Reportability
 1

(13)   5

Sales Reserve
2

(25)   (29)

Other
3

(18)   (16)

Sale of vacation ownership products 578$   583$

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA ADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT MARGIN (ADJUSTED SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS NET OF EXPENSES)

($ in millions)

Revenue Revenue

As Reported Recognition As Adjusted As Reported Recognition As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 52 Weeks Ended 53 Weeks Ended Certain Reportability 53 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2015 Charges Adjustment January 2, 2015  January 3, 2014 Charges Adjustment January 3, 2014

Sale of vacation ownership products 578$   -$   13$   591$   583$   -$   (5)$   578$

Less:

Cost of vacation ownership products 170 - 4 174 184 - (2) 182

Marketing and sales 272 - 1 273 270 - - 270

Development margin 136$   -$   8$   144$   129$   -$   (3)$   126$

Development margin percentage
1

23.4% 24.3% 22.1% 21.8%

1
  Adjustment for lack of required downpayment or contract sales in rescission period.

2
 Represents allowance for bad debts for our financed vacation ownership product sales, which we also refer to as sales reserve.

3
Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue.

A-13

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION

NORTH AMERICA CONTRACT SALES TO SALE OF VACATION OWNERSHIP PRODUCTS

(In millions)

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-18 through A-20 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.